## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

WYNN RESORTS, LIMITED, Petitioner, vs. THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA. IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK; AND THE HONORABLE ELIZABETH GOFF GONZALEZ, DISTRICT JUDGE, Respondents, and KAZUO OKADA; UNIVERSAL ENTERTAINMENT CORP.; AND ARUZE USA, INC., Real Parties in Interest.

No. 70452

FLED

AUG 0 7 2017

## WRIT OF PROHIBITION

TO: The Honorable Elizabeth Goff Gonzalez, Judge of the Eighth Judicial District Court:

WHEREAS, this Court having made and filed its written decision that a writ of prohibition issue,

NOW, THEREFORE, in Docket No. 70050, you are precluded from compelling the production of the attorney-client privileged Brownstein Hyatt documents and in Docket No. 70452, you are directed to consider, consistent with this opinion, whether the work-product privilege applies, in the case entitled Wynn Resorts, Limited, a Nevada Corporation vs. Kazuo Okada, an individual, Aruze USA, Inc., a Nevada corporation, and Universal Entertainment Corp., a Japanese corporation, Case No. A656710.

SUPREME COURT OF

(O) 1947A

17-26133

WITNESS The Honorables James W. Hardesty, Associate Justice, Michael Cherry, Chief Justice, Michael L. Douglas, Mark Gibbons, and Lidia Stiglich, Associate Justices of the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada, and attested by my hand and seal this 27th day of July, 2017.

Supreme Court Clerk



## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

1 Case No. 70452 WYNN RESORTS LIMITED, 2 Petitioners, 3 VS. 4 PROOF OF SERVICE THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF 5 NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK; AND THE 6 HONORABLE ELIZABETH GONZALEZ, DISTRICT JUDGE, 7 DEPT. XI. 8 Respondent, 9 and 10 KAZUO OKADA, UNIVERSAL ENTERTAINMENT CORP. 11 AND ARUZE USA, INC., 12 Real Parties in Interest. 13 I HEREBY CERTIFY that I am an employee of PISANELLI BICE PLLC, 14 and that on August 1, 2017, I caused the following documents: 15 1. Original Writ of Prohibition; 16 17 2. Copy of the original Writ of Prohibition; and 3. Copy of the Order to be served upon the following: 18 19 20 The Honorable Elizabeth Goff Gonzalez Eighth Judicial District court, Dept. XIII 21 Regional Justice Center 200 Lewis Avenue 22 Las Vegas, Nevada 89155 23 24 An employee of PKS 25

27

LEVABETH A. BROWN RK OF SUPBEME COUR DEPUTY CLERK